Champaign-Urbana Public Health District

Uniform Regulation
of Licenses & Health Permits
to Food Service Establishments
& Retail Food Stores

Ordinance No. 2010-05-01

Public Health

Champaign-Urbana Public Health District Environmental Health Division 201 W. Kenyon Road Champaign, IL 61820 (217) 373-7900 www.c-uphd.org

Ordinance No. 2010-05-01

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE UNIFORM REGULATION OF LICENSES AND HEALTH PERMITS TO FOOD SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS AND RETAIL FOOD STORES

Whereas the City of Champaign issues licenses to food service establishments and retail food stores within its jurisdiction; and

Whereas the City of Urbana issues licenses to food service establishments and retail food stores within its jurisdiction; and

Whereas the Champaign-Urbana Public Health District issues health permits to the same food service establishments and retail food stores that are so licensed by the Cities; and

Whereas it is appropriate to promote uniformity in the regulation of food service establishments and retail food stores so licensed by the Cities and issued health permits by the Champaign-Urbana Public Health District;

Now, therefore, Be it ordained by the Board of Health of the Champaign-Urbana Public Health District as follows:

1. The holder of any health permit for a food service establishment or retail food store issued by the Champaign-Urbana Public Health District is required to pay when due all fees and taxes due to the Champaign-Urbana Public Health District and to the City of Champaign and/or the City of Urbana

related to the operation of the food service establishment or retail food store for which the health permit is issued. The holder of any such health permit is required to comply with all the provisions of the City of Champaign and/or the City of Urbana applicable to the license issued by or on behalf of the City. The following provisions apply to the health permit holder.

- (a) The fees and taxes to which this Ordinance applies include but are not limited to application fees, license fees, permit fees, inspection fees, retailer's occupation taxes or sales taxes and all other fees and taxes of which a part is for the benefit of the City of Champaign or the City of Urbana.
- (b) The holding of a valid license issued by or on behalf of the City of Champaign and/or the City of Urbana is a prerequisite to the validity of a health permit issued by the Champaign-Urbana Public Health District.
- (c) The suspension or revocation of a license by the City of Champaign and/or the City of Urbana shall thereupon cause a health permit issued by the Champaign-Urbana Public Health District to be suspended automatically.
- (d) The reinstatement of a license by the City of Champaign and/or the City of Urbana shall cause a health permit issued by the Champaign-Urbana Public Health District to be reinstated automatically unless such health permit has been

suspended or revoked by the Champaign-Urbana Public Health District for some reason other than or in addition to the suspension or revocation of the City license.

- (e) The provisions of this Ordinance shall apply to all health permits issued by the Champaign-Urbana Public Health District on and after, and to all such permits in effect on, the effective date of this Ordinance with respect to the suspension or revocation of permits by the City of Champaign and/or the City of Urbana occurring on or after the effective date of this Ordinance.
- 2. This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form not later than May 15, 2010.
 - 3. This Ordinance is effective on and after June 1, 2010.

Approved and adopted by the Board of Health of the Champaign-Urbana Public Health District on May 10^{16} , 2010.

Chair, Board of Health

5/10/2010

Date